
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 5 November 2018 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 13 November 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 

place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber.  
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the remainder of 2018/19  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 

 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 16 October 2018. 
 

5.   Core Strategy Review - report on Regulation 18 Consultation and 
draft Regulation 19 plan (Pages 9 - 246) 
 

 Report C/18/49 provides more detail on the consultation on the Core 
Strategy Review (Regulation 18) document, the changing national 
planning policy context and further evidence work being undertaken. The 
report sets out the draft Core Strategy Review (Regulation 19) document 
and outlines the main changes from the previous version. Cabinet is asked 
to agree the Core Strategy Review (Regulation 19) plan prior to 
consultation and submission.  

 
6.   Fees & Charges 2019/20 (Pages 247 - 278) 

 
 Report C/18/48 focuses on the proposed fees and charges for 2019/20 

which will contribute towards meeting the council’s 2019/20 budget 
objectives and Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 
The Council’s Fees and Charges Policy was revised and agreed by 
Cabinet on 15 November 2017 (Report C/17/54).  
 

7.   Budget Strategy 2019/20 (Pages 279 - 300) 
 

 Report C/18/47 presents the Budget Strategy which sets out the guidelines 
for preparing the 2019/20 Budget. It supports the Corporate Plan and 
aligns with the direction and objectives of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS).  
 
The Budget Strategy takes account of current and future financial issues, 
sets out the underlying assumptions and initial budget-setting proposals 
and provides a timetable for delivering a balanced budget in 2019/20. 
 

8.   Communications and Engagement Strategy 2018-23 (Pages 301 - 326) 
 

 Report C/18/41 details the draft Communications and Engagement 
Strategy 2018-23 and outlines how the Council will use communications to 
build a stronger reputation, involve and inform residents, engage 
effectively with stakeholders and improve customer satisfaction. 
 

9.   Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Consultation (Pages 327 - 352) 
 

 Report C/18/45. The current public space protection order (PSPO) 
declared by the Council is due for replacement on19th June 2019. 
Members have previously been informed of the process and work 
underway to create bespoke PSPOs that will help to tackle more specific 
issues of antisocial behaviour affecting parts of the District. The process as 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 

required by the Antisocial Behaviour Act 2014 requires us to carry out 
consultation and this report introduces the consultation document and 
feedback survey that will be sent to stakeholders and residents and the 
format that will take. 
 

10.   Origin and Destination of S106 monies (Pages 353 - 362) 
 

 Report OS/18/03 responds to the request from New Romney Town Council 
for a topic review on the “origin and destination of section 106 monies” and 
“lack of transparency on the same”. 
 
The legislative and policy requirements of section 106 contributions and 
their close relationship with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) are 
set out. 
 
The report concludes that the council has sound governance procedures in 
place to ensure that section 106 contributions are collected and spent in 
accordance with best practice and legislative requirements.  
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 16 October 2018 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane (Chairman), 

Clive Goddard, Michael Lyons, Carol Sacre (In place of 
Ian Meyers), Russell Tillson and Mrs Rodica Wheeler 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Ms Janet Holben, Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey, 

Councillor Mrs Mary E Lawes and Councillor Ian Meyers 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Sue Lewis 

(Committee Services Officer), Tim Madden (Corporate 
Director - Customer, Support and Specialist Services), 
Charlotte Spendley (Assistant Director) and Lee Walker 
(Group Accountant) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

130. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

131. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2018 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

132. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22 
 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is the Council’s key financial 
planning document. It puts the financial perspective on the council’s Corporate 
Plan priorities, expressing the aims and objectives of various plans and 
strategies in financial terms over the four year period ending 3
[...]
 agreed that this was an excellent report and thanked officers for their 
work on this.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To receive and note Report C/18/36. 
2. To recommend that the Medium Term Financial Strategy, as 

appended to the report, is adopted.   
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

133. Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2018/19 
 
This report provides an update on the Council’s treasury management activities 
that have taken place during 2018/19 against the agreed strategy for the year. 
The report also provides an update on the treasury management indicators 
approved by Council earlier this year. 
 
Mr Lee Walker, Group Accountant, summarised this report highlighting;  that net 
borrowing to 31 August 2018 had reduced as detailed at 3.2 of the report due to 
improved cashflow,  investment balances to 31 August 2018 averaged £43m 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 October 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

with a return of 1.16%, the council’s best performing investment continued to be 
the CLLA Local Authorities’ Property Fund, £10m had recently been invested in 
multi-asset income funds which should provide returns in excess of inflation, 
helping to mitigate the risk of capital erosion while maintaining good quality 
security and liquidity.   
 
Members noted the borrowing from Folkestone Town Council and were happy 
with the rate secured.   
 
The Bail-in Exposure at 5.5.1 was questioned and Mr Walker explained the 
variances in figures were due to an increase in investments in short term 
unsecured investments in the period to 30 June 2018 and that all investments 
made were within the parameters of the approved Investment Strategy for 
2018/19.   
 
In response to a question concerning the appropriate balance between risk and 
return referred to in section 5.3 of the report, Mr Walker advised members that 
council’s relatively healthy cash reserves and its future cash flow forecast 
meant it was prudent to invest the £10m in the multi-asset funds for a duration 
of between 3 to 5 years as these would provide improved returns helping to 
mitigate capital erosion while maintaining good quality security and liquidity.    
 
Members discussed aspects of the Non-Treasury investments and were 
advised that a further document will be produced during the budget process.   
 
The Chairman congratulated the team on this report and the work involved.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Carol Sacre and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. To receive and note report C/18/34. 
 
(Voting: For 7; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/18/49 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  14 November 2018 
Status:  Key Decision   
Head of service: Sarah Robson, Assistant Director – Strategy, 

Performance and Communications 
Cabinet Member: Cllr John Collier, Cabinet Member for the District 

Economy 
 
SUBJECT: CORE STRATEGY REVIEW – REPORT ON 

REGULATION 18 CONSULTATION AND DRAFT 
REGULATION 19 PLAN 

 
SUMMARY:  
This report provides more detail on the consultation on the Core Strategy Review 
(Regulation 18) document, the changing national planning policy context and 
further evidence work being undertaken. The report sets out the draft Core 
Strategy Review (Regulation 19) document and outlines the main changes from 
the previous version. Cabinet is asked to agree the Core Strategy Review 
(Regulation 19) plan prior to consultation and submission.  

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below in order to allow 
progress to be made on the submission and examination of the Core Strategy 
Review to ensure that the council has an up-to-date local plan framework to meet 
current development needs. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/18/49 ; 
2. To give delegated authority to the Assistant Dire
[...]
raft Housing Trajectory ]

171Submission Draft (Regulation 19)

Folkestone & Hythe District Council Core Strategy Review Reg 19

Page 245



Submission Draft (Regulation 19)172

Folkestone & Hythe District Council Core Strategy Review Reg 19

Page 246



 

          

Report Number C/18/48 
 
To: Cabinet  
Date: 14 November 2018 
Status: Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Assistant Director- Finance, 

Customer & Support Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Malcom Dearden, Finance 
 
SUBJECT:  FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20 
 
SUMMARY:  
This report focuses on the proposed fees and charges for 2019/20 which will 
contribute towards meeting the council’s 2019/20 budget objectives and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.  
 
The Council’s Fees and Charges Policy was revised and agreed by Cabinet on 15 
November 2017 (Report C/17/54).  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To receive and note report C/18/48 
 

2. To approve: 
(i) The 2019/20 fees and charges which are set at the discretion of the 

council for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account, as 
outlined in Appendix 2; 

(ii) The parking charges in Appendix 3; 
(iii) The statutory charges subject to discretionary charges in Appendix 

4; and  
(iv) The statutory charges at Appendix 5. 

 
 
 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 6 November 
2018 

Page 247

Agenda Item 6



 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Fees and Charges Policy sets out the Council’s charging framework. The 

Policy is outlined within Appendix 1 in full.  As the policy was refreshed last 
year, it remains relevant and no changes to the policy are proposed at this 
time.   

 
1.2 The proposal for 2019/20 is to apply the CPI rate at June 2018 (2.3%) as the 

benchmark for price increases. There are exceptions to this principle where 
an inflationary increase is anticipated to have an adverse impact on demand 
or where it would place the charge out of line with comparable services in 
neighbouring councils. 

 
1.3 The proposed
[...]
 Director- Finance, 

Customer & Support Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council, 

Councillor Malcom Dearden, Finance.  
 
SUBJECT:   BUDGET STRATEGY 2019/20  
 
SUMMARY:  
 
This Budget Strategy sets out the guidelines for preparing the 2019/20 Budget. It 
supports the Corporate Plan and aligns with the direction and objectives of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
 
The Budget Strategy takes account of current and future financial issues, sets out 
the underlying assumptions and initial budget-setting proposals and provides a 
timetable for delivering a balanced budget in 2019/20. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
(i) The Budget Strategy provides the framework for compiling the detailed 

2019/20 budgets; 
(ii) The Budget Strategy will support the delivery of the MTFS; and 
(iii) The council’s constitution requires approval of such a Strategy at least two 

months in advance of final budget approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/18/47. 
2. To approve the Budget Strategy for 2019/20 set out in this report. 
3. To approve the General Fund revenue growth & savings proposals for 

2019/20 (Appendix 2). 
4. To approve the General Fund capital growth proposals for 2019/20 

(Appendix 3). 
5. To agree the proposed timetable for preparing 2019/20 budgets 

(Appendix 4). 

This Report will be made 
public on 6 November 
2018. 

Page 279

Agenda Item 7



 

  

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The Constitution requires that ‘no less than two months before any plan, 

strategy or budget that forms part of the Budget and Policy Framework needs 
to be adopted, the Cabinet will publish initial proposals and a timetable to 
council’. 

 
1.2 This Budget Strategy covers those requirements, setting out the initial 

proposals and a timetable that will be used to inform the setting of the 
detailed budget for 2019/20. The Budget Strategy is consistent wi
[...]
019 Budget consultation with Folkestone & Hythe Parish Councils 
Joint Committee 

  
30 January 2019 Cabinet 

 Outcome of Final Local Government Finance Settlement (if 
required) 

 General Fund Draft Medium Term Capital Programme 
2019/20 to 2023/24 (considered at O&S 29 January). 

 
Budget consultation ends 

  
20 February 2019 Cabinet: 

 General Fund Budget 2019/20 

 HRA Budgets and Rents 2019/20 

 General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 2019/20 to 
2023/24. 

 
20 February 2019 Full Council : 

 General Fund Budget 2019/20 

 HRA Budgets and Rents 2019/20 

 General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 2019/20 to 
2023/24. 

 
  

 

Page 299



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                                                                                                                                           
          

 
 

 

Report Number C/18/41 

 

 

 
To:  CABINET     
Date:  14 November 2018 
Status:  Non key  
Director: Sarah Robson, Assistant Director – Strategy, 

Performance and Communications 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Rory Love, Cabinet Member for Customers, 

Communications and Digital Delivery 
 
SUBJECT: Folkestone & Hythe District Council – 

Communications and Engagement Strategy 2018-23 
 
 
SUMMARY: The draft Communications and Engagement Strategy 2018-23 
outlines how the Council will use communications to build a stronger reputation, 
involve and inform residents, engage effectively with stakeholders and improve 
customer satisfaction. 
 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
Cabinet is recommended to adopt the Communications and Engagement Strategy 
2018-23 for the following reasons:  
 

 Providing information which is clear, accurate and authentic using channels 
which are extensive and inclusive can make a significant and effective 
contribution to the overall performance of the Council and makes a vital 
contribution to the delivery of all of the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities. 

 The strategy commits the Coun
[...]
 
 
 

 
12. Is any part of this policy/service to be carried out wholly or partly by 
contractors? 

Not applicable. 
 
 

 
Please note that normally you should proceed to a Stage 2: Full Equality Impact 
Assessment Report if you have identified actual, or the potential to cause, adverse 
impact or discrimination against different groups in the community. (Refer to Quick 
Guidance Notes at front of template document) 
 
13. Is a Stage 2: Full Equality Impact Assessment Report required? 

No 
 

Page 325



Updated November 2016 

 Stage 1 & 2 Equality Impact Assessment Templates.  Page 6 of 6 

The Stage 1 Initial Assessment does not point to the possibility of unjustifiable differential 
impact on relevant groups, therefore, it will be unnecessary to proceed to Stage 2. 
 

 
14. Date by which Stage 2 is to be completed and actions 

Not applicable. 
 
 
 
 

 
Please complete 
We are satisfied that an initial screening has been carried out and a full impact 
assessment is not required* (please delete as appropriate). 
 
Completed by:  Sarah Robson                           Date: 5 October 2018 
 
Role: Assistant Director – Strategy, Performance and Communications 
 
Countersigned by Gavin Edwards                           Date: 5 October 2018 
 
Please keep the signed hard copy with your team for auditing purposes and forward an 
electronic copy to gavin.edwards@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk so that it can be published. 
 

Page 326



 

 

          
 

 
 

 

Report Number C/18/45 
 

 
To:  Cabinet / CMT      
Date:  14th November 2018 
Status:  Key Decision      
Assistant Director: Sarah Robson - Assistant Director - Strategy, 

Performance and Communications 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Jennifer Hollingsbee 
 
SUBJECT:  New Public Space Protection Orders - Approval to   

Consult  
 
SUMMARY: The current public space protection order (PSPO) declared by the 
Council is due for replacement on19th June 2019. Members have previously been 
informed of the process and work underway to create bespoke PSPOs that will 
help to tackle more specific issues of antisocial behaviour affecting parts of the 
District. The process as required by the Antisocial Behaviour Act 2014 requires us 
to carry out consultation and this report introduces the consultation document and 
feedback survey that will be sent to stakeholders and residents and the format 
that will take. 
 
Members are asked for approval to consult. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet / CMT is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
a) New bespoke PSPOs will support the corporate priorities of Appearance 

Matters and Health Matters and provide the Council with additional 
enforcement powers to address a range of antisocial behaviour problems 
being experienced in parts of the District 

b) The consultation period and feedback dates are set around timescales to 
enable reporting back of survey results to Cabinet on 27th February 2019. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

a. To note report C/18/45. 
b. To agree the consultation document attached at Appendix 1  
c. To agree the survey form at Appendix 2  
d. To carry out consultation as described in section 3.0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 6 November 
2018 

Page 327

Agenda Item 9



 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Informal Cabinet met on 4th September 2018 and all members were invited 

to a briefing session on19th September 2018 where the proposals for 
creating new bespoke PSPOs for the District were described. Members 

were given an overview of the reasons for implementing bespoke PSPOs 

which will put measures in place to deter antisocial behaviour while at the 
same time, ensuring that support is available to protect some of the most 
vulnerable people in our society.  
 

1.2 The process and timeline is set out below in s1.4 and includes consulting 
on those activities in public places that can have a detrimental effect on the 
local community. The current PSPO covers parts of Folkestone and is 
l
[...]
er

Page 351



Thank you for completing the survey. Please return it to the following address by 
21 January 2019 

PSPO Consultation
Community Safety

Folkestone & Hythe District Council 
Civic Centre 

Castle Hill Avenue 
Folkestone
CT20 2QY

12. What is your ethnic background
Please tick only one option

Page 352



 

 

          
 

 
 

 
 

Report Number:    OS/18/03 
 
 

 
To:  Overview and Scrutiny     
Date:  13th November 2018 
Status:  Non key decision   
Head of service: Chris Lewis, Planning Advisor 
Cabinet Member: N/A 
 
SUBJECT: ORIGIN AND DESTINATION OF SECTION 106     

MONIES                       
 
SUMMARY:  
 
This report responds to the request from New Romney Town Council for a topic 
review on the “origin and destination of section 106 monies” and “lack of 
transparency on the same”. 
 
The legislative and policy requirements of section 106 contributions and their 
close relationship with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) are set out. 
 
The report concludes that the council has sound governance procedures in place 
to ensure that section 106 contributions are collected and spent in accordance 
with best practice and legislative requirements.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report OS/18/03. 
2. To confirm that the annual reporting arrangements to Cabinet and 

Planning and Licensing Committee  that are already in place for 
monitoring section 106 payments and CIL receipts are appropriate.  

3. To request that the Audit Partnership provide a timetable for an 
updated review of Section 106 agreements that includes the points 
raised by New Romney Town Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 5 November 
2018 

Page 353

Agenda Item 10



1.      BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 New Romney Town Council has proposed a topic review on the “origin and   

destination of section 106 monies” and “lack of transparency on the same”. 
 

1.2     The Town Council ask the committee to focus specifically on the need 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 13 November 2018 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane (Chairman), 

Clive Goddard, Ms Janet Holben, Mrs Mary Lawes, 
Michael Lyons, Ian Meyers, Russell Tillson and 
Mrs Rodica Wheeler 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Mrs Jess 

Harman (Community Projects Manager), Jyotsna Leney 
(Community Services Manager), Chris Lewis (Planning 
Advisor), Sue Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Tim 
Madden (Corporate Director - Customer, Support and 
Specialist Services), Susan Priest (Head of Paid Service), 
Matt Rain (Communications Manager), Sarah Robson 
(Assistant Director), Charlotte Spendley (Assistant 
Director), Adrian Tofts (Planning Policy Manager) and 
David Whittington (Planning Policy Team Leader) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 
 

134. Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the remainder of 2018/19 
 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and  
 
RESOLVED:  
To appoint Councillor Ms Janet Holben as Vice-Chairman of this 
Committee for the remainder of 2018/19.   
 
 

135. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
136. Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2018 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman.   
 

137. Core Strategy Review - report on Regulation 18 Consultation and draft 
Regulation 19 plan 
 
This report provided more detail on the consultation on the Core Strategy 
Review (Regulation 18) document, the changing national planning policy 
context and further evidence work being undertaken. The report set out the draft 
Core Strategy Review (Regulation 19) document and outlined the main changes 
from the previous version. Cabinet is asked to agree the Core Strategy Review 
(Regulation 19) plan prior to consultation and submission. 
 
Mr Adrian Tofts, Planning Policy Manager, briefly explained the consultation 
and submission to the Planning Inspectorate process.   
 
Members highlighted the following points:   
 

- When looking at Otterpool Park there is a need for the Local Authority to 
demonstrate plans will come forward and consideration given to all 
matters.  An example of the viability of a new Kent based town is Kings 
Hill in Maidstone. 

 
- Affordability for local residents in the new build process of homes.  

Reference was made to 7.4 of the report which states that house prices 
are 9.7 times high than the average wage in the district.  Members were 
concerned about earnings in the district and how they differ across the 
wards, however affordability can be addressed by Local Authority and 
Housing Association properties being provided in the district.   

 
- Reference was made to the Heritage Strategy which is detailed in the 

Places and Policy plan and the Play Strategy which is still under review.   
 

- Water supply and the shortages in the South East were mentioned.  High 
water efficiency standards are specified in plan policies and it is 
imperative that water companies ensure supplies are not in jeopardy. 
The local authority has been in discussions with water companies in 
preparing the plan.     
 

- Employment and health care issues were raised; there is an existing 
development strategy to engage with businesses to encourage growth.  
Also, enhanced provision of healthcare as part of the garden town 
potentially releases capacity at other facilities that can be used to 
improve healthcare services.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

- The Rural and Tourism Policy (Policy CSD3) which remains unchanged 
since 2013 and the text regarding New Romney and the Marsh is also 
largely unchanged from the 2013 Core Strategy.  More detailed policies 
on tourism development are provided in the emerging Places and 
Policies Local Plan.   

 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Ms Susan Carey and  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To receive and note report C/18/49. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 
 

138. Fees & Charges 2019/20 
 
This report focused on the proposed fees and charges for 2019/20 which will 
contribute towards meeting the council’s 2019/20 budget objectives and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
The Council’s Fees and Charges Policy was revised and agreed by Cabinet on 
15 November 2017 (Report C/17/54). 
 
Mrs Charlotte Spendley, Assistant Director, presented this report to the 
Committee.   
 
Members raised the following points: 
 

- Fixed Penalties and the issue of no right to appeal.  This subject  comes 
under policy setting rather than Fees and Charges.   

- Within the contractual arrangements, what is the refund process for 
operator error?  This is looked at on an individual basis and any queries 
can be passed to the Corporate Contracts Manager.   

- Pre-planning charges  are proposed to increase however  remain lower 
than many other district or borough councils.   

- All other fees and charges raised by members are covered in 
Appendices 2 to 5 of the report.   

 
Proposed by Councillor  Clive Goddard     
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To receive and note report C/18/48 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

 
139. Budget Strategy 2019/20 

 
This Budget Strategy set out the guidelines for preparing the 2019/20 Budget. It 
supports the Corporate Plan and aligns with the direction and objectives of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
The Budget Strategy takes account of current and future financial issues, sets 
out the underlying assumptions and initial budget-setting proposals and 
provides a timetable for delivering a balanced budget in 2019/20. 
 
Mrs Spendley explained that the draft budgets, including the HRA budget, will 
be presented to this committee in December 2018.   
 
It was noted that Court costs have increased, however there is a proposal to 
reduce this level for Council Tax and Business Rates collection costs.  Council 
Tax Reduction and Universal Credit have had an impact on residents although 
collection rates are steady. 
 
Business Rates Retention pilot for Kent has been well received by the MHCLG 
(Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government) and the district’s bid 
for the 2019/20 pilot is hopefully successful.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons        
Seconded by Councillor Rodica Wheeler and  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To receive and note report C/18/47. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 

140. Communications and Engagement Strategy 2018-23 
 
The draft Communications and Engagement Strategy 2018-23 
outlined how the Council will use communications to build a stronger reputation, 
involve and inform residents, engage effectively with stakeholders and improve 
customer satisfaction. 
 
Mr Matt Rain, Communications Manager, drew members’ attention to the 
Objectives and Principles in the report as well as the Strategic Communications 
Objectives.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor  Ian Meyers and  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To receive and note report C/18/41. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 
 
 

 
 

5 
 

(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 
 

141. Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Consultation 
 
The current public space protection order (PSPO) declared by the Council is 
due for replacement on19 June 2019. Members have previously been informed 
of the process and work underway to create bespoke PSPOs that will help to 
tackle more specific issues of antisocial behaviour affecting parts of the District. 
The process as required by the Antisocial Behaviour Act 2014 requires us to 
carry out consultation and this report introduces the consultation document and 
feedback survey that will be sent to stakeholders and residents and the format 
that will take. 
 
Mrs Jess Harman, Community Projects Manager, presented the report.   
 
Points raised by members included:   
 

- Stress further the point that the PSPO is aimed at tackling antisocial 
behaviour (associated with specific activities) that are having a 
detrimental effect on local communities. 

- Looking at the Area Key, it was noted Lydd is not included and should 
show under measures 1, 2, 3 and 7. 

- The feedback survey form will be available online as well as a hard copy 
version which can be dropped back off at a range of collection points 
across the District. 

- Signage relaying all measures needs to be clear and concise as well as 
legally precise.   

- Measure 3 – no urinating, spitting or defecating in a public place.  The 
question was asked about enforcement of this measure.  It was pointed 
out that for some nationalities, spitting is acceptable.  Ultimately all these 
measures are to reduce anti-social behaviour.   

- Measure 5 contains a typographical error in the first sentence which will 
be amended.   

- Measure 7 – no unauthorised Camping in open spaces. This was 
welcomed by members.  The types of vehicles under this measure needs 
further definition.  Members stressed the importance of enforcement 
action, however it must not be seen as a target for homelessness. 

- Hythe town council needs to be added to the list on p14 of the 
consultation document. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Ian Meyers and  
 
RESOLVED: 

a) To note report C/18/45. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018 
 
 

 
 

6 
 

 
142. Origin and Destination of S106 monies 

 
Report OS/18/03 responded to the request from New Romney Town Council for 
a topic review on the “origin and destination of section 106 monies” and “lack of 
transparency on the same”. The legislative and policy requirements of section 
106 contributions and their close relationship with the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) are set out.  The report concludes that the council has sound 
governance procedures in place to ensure that section 106 contributions are 
collected and spent in accordance with best practice and legislative 
requirements. 
 
Mr Chris Lewis, Planning Advisor, reiterated that S106 agreements are in place 
if a site is exempt from a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) as is the case 
with the New Romney masterplan sites.  There are other restrictions as detailed 
in the report.   
 
The designation of these funds is carried out by the District, however the Town 
Council is keen to decide where these monies are spent.   
 
It was made clear that all town and parish councils have access to proposed 
planning developments including those to be presented at the District’s monthly 
Planning and Licensing Committee.  Town councils also have regular planning 
meetings to discuss pending applications.  Representations can be made by 
town councils suggesting that a proposed development includes new 
infrastructure or section 106  infrastructure contributions in those areas that are 
exempt from the  Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
 
Annual reporting through Cabinet and the Planning and Licensing Committee is 
also carried out.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard  
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. To receive and note report OS/18/03. 
2. To confirm that the annual reporting arrangements to Cabinet and 
Planning and Licensing Committee that are already in place for 
monitoring section 106 payments and CIL receipts are appropriate. 
3. To request that the Audit Partnership provide a timetable for an 
updated review of Section 106 agreements that includes the points raised 
by New Romney Town Council. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


